
 

 
 

Jackie Yates 
INTERIM CHIEF EXECUTIVE 

 
Civic Offices, Bridge Street, 
Reading RG1 2LU 
 0118 937 3787 
 

 

 
CIVIC OFFICES EMERGENCY EVACUATION: If an alarm sounds, leave by the nearest fire exit quickly and calmly 
and assemble on the corner of Bridge Street and Fobney Street.  You will be advised when it is safe to re-enter 
the building. 

www.reading.gov.uk | www.facebook.com/ReadingCouncil | www.twitter.com/ReadingCouncil 

To: Councillor Lovelock (Chair) 
Councillors Leng, Carnell, Emberson, Ennis, 
Gavin, Hornsby-Smith, Moore, Page, 
Robinson, Rowland, Williams and Yeo 

  
 
 
Direct  : 0118 9372303 
 
27 September 2022 

 
Your contact is: Simon Hill - Committee Services (simon.hill@reading.gov.uk) 
 
NOTICE OF MEETING - PLANNING APPLICATIONS COMMITTEE 5 OCTOBER 2022 
 
A meeting of the Planning Applications Committee will be held on Wednesday, 5 October 2022 
at 6.30 pm in the Council Chamber, Civic Offices, Bridge Street, Reading RG1 2LU. The Agenda 
for the meeting is set out below. 
 
 
AGENDA ACTION WARDS AFFECTED PAGE NO 
 
  
1. MINUTES 

 
-  7 - 12 

 
2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

 
-   

 
3. QUESTIONS 

 
-   

 
4. POTENTIAL SITE VISITS FOR 

COMMITTEE ITEMS 
 

Decision BOROUGHWIDE 13 - 16 

 
5. PLANNING APPEALS 

 
Information BOROUGHWIDE 17 - 20 

 
6. APPLICATIONS FOR PRIOR 

APPROVAL 
 

Information BOROUGHWIDE 21 - 26 

 
7. OBJECTION TO A TREE 

PRESERVATION ORDER - 24 ELDON 
ROAD 
 

Decision REDLANDS 27 - 34 

PLANNING APPLICATIONS TO BE DETERMINED 
  
8. 221049/HOU - 33 JESSE TERRACE 

 
Decision ABBEY 35 - 56 

 Proposal Replacement of wooden windows with UPVC (retrospective)  
Recommendation Application Permitted 

 
  



 

 

9. 220776/FUL - LAND AT 362 OXFORD 
ROAD 
 

Decision BATTLE 57 - 88 

 Proposal Erection of a mixed-use development comprising two commercial units on  
the ground floor (157.5 sqm), 26 residential units (Class C3), associated 
landscaping, car and cycle parking.   

Recommendation Permitted subject to Legal Agreement 
 
  

10. 212037/REG3 - LAND ADJACENT TO 
READING SEWAGE AND TREATMENT 
WORKS, ISLAND ROAD 
 

Decision WHITLEY 89 - 152 

 Proposal A gypsy and traveller transit site intended for short-term use while in  
transit. It will comprise 7 pitches, bin store, outdoor seating area, play  
area, and a new access onto Island Road. Each pitch comprises a  
kitchen/toilet block and space for two caravans and two cars.   

Recommendation Application Permitted 
 
 

 
WEBCASTING NOTICE 

 
Please note that this meeting may be filmed for live and/or subsequent broadcast via the Council's 
website. At the start of the meeting the Chair will confirm if all or part of the meeting is being 
filmed. You should be aware that the Council is a Data Controller under the Data Protection Act. 
Data collected during a webcast will be retained in accordance with the Council’s published policy. 
 
Members of the public seated in the public gallery will not ordinarily be filmed by the automated 
camera system. However, please be aware that by moving forward of the pillar, or in the unlikely 
event of a technical malfunction or other unforeseen circumstances, your image may be captured.  
Therefore, by entering the meeting room, you are consenting to being filmed and to the 
possible use of those images and sound recordings for webcasting and/or training purposes. 
 
Members of the public who participate in the meeting will speak at an off-camera microphone. 
 
 



Keytocoding                                                           Issue 9/9/2020 

GUIDE TO PLANNING APPLICATIONS 
 

1. There are many different types of applications processed by the Planning Service and 
the following codes are used to abbreviate the more common types of permission 
sought: 
 FUL – Full detailed planning permission for development or change of use 
 OUT – Principal of developing a site or changing a use 
 REM – Detailed matters “reserved matters” - for permission following approval
[...]

 
 

 
1 
 

 
Present: Councillor Lovelock (Chair); 

 
 Councillors Leng (Vice-Chair), Carnell, Emberson, Ennis, Gavin, 

Hornsby-Smith, Moore, Page, Robinson, Rowland, Williams and 
Yeo 
 

 
RESOLVED ITEMS 

 
37. MINUTES  
 
The Minutes of the meeting held on 20 July 2022 were agreed as a correct record and 
signed by the Chair. 
 
38. POTENTIAL SITE VISITS FOR COMMITTEE ITEMS  
 
The Executive Director for Economic Growth and Neighbourhood Services submitted a 
schedule of applications to be considered at future meetings of the Committee to enable 
Councillors to decide which sites, if any, they wished to visit prior to determining the 
relevant applications, and a list of previously agreed site visits. 
 
Resolved – 
 

That the under-mentioned application, together with any additional applications 
which the Assistant Director of Planning, Transport and Regulatory Services might 
consider appropriate, be the subject of an accompanied site visit: 

 
212037/FUL – LAND ADJACENT TO READING SEWAGE AND TREATMENT WORKS, 
ISLAND ROAD 
A gypsy and traveller transit site intended for short-term use while in transit. It 
will comprise 7 pitches, bin store, outdoor seating area, play area, and a new 
access onto Island Road. Each pitch comprises a kitchen/toilet block and space for 
two caravans and two cars     

 
39. PLANNING APPEALS  
 
(i) New Appeals 
 
The Executive Director for Economic Growth and Neighbourhood Services submitted a 
schedule giving details of notifications received from the Planning Inspectorate regarding 
three planning appeals, the method of determination for which she had already 
expressed a preference in accordance with delegated powers, which was attached as 
Appendix 1 to the report.   
 
(ii) Appeals Recently Determined 
 
The Executive Director of Economic Growth and Neighbourhood Services submitted a 
schedule giving details of three decisions that had been made by the Secretary of State, 

Page 7

Agenda Item 1



PLANNING APPLICATIONS COMMITTEE MEETING MINUTES - 7 SEPTEMBER 2022 
 
 

 

 
2 
 

or by an Inspector appointed for the purpose, which was attached as Appendix 2 to the 
report. 
 
(iii) Reports on Appeal Decisions 
 
There were no appeal decision reports submitted. 
 
Resolved –  
 

(1) That the new appeals, as set out in Appendix 1, be noted; 
 

(2) That the outcome of the recently determined appeals, as set out in 
Appendix 2, be noted. 

 
40. APPLICATIONS FOR PRIOR APPROVAL  
 
The Executive Director for Economic Growth and Neighbourhood Services submitted a 
report giving details in Table 1 of eight prior approval applications received, and in Table 
2 of ten applications for prior approval decided, between 8 July and 24 August 2022. 
 
Resolved – That the report be noted. 
 
41. 201138/FUL - 12-18 CROWN STREET  
 
Change of use of building from 44 serviced apartments (Class C1) to 44 flats (C3) 
comprising of 4no studios, 27 x one bedroom and 13 x two bedroom units with associated 
parking 
 
The Executive Director of Economic Growth and Neighbourhood Services submitted a 
report on the above application.  An update report was tabled at the meeting which set 
out clarification regarding private refuse collection and the full wording of the proposed 
condition relating to bin storage. 
 
Comments were received and considered. 
 
Resolved – 
 
 That consideration of application 201138/FUL be deferred for more information on 

affordable housing/viability, proposed unit mix, the weight given to an appeal 
decision relating to similar application 201221/FUL, access to local outdoor space, 
potential for a brown roof, noise between floors, amenity for future occupiers, 
parking provision and CIL. 

 
42. 211636/FUL - 75-81 SOUTHAMPTON STREET  
 
Removal of existing building and construction of a four-storey building to comprise 19 
dwellings and associated works 
 

Page 8



PLANNING APPLICATIONS COMMITTEE MEETING MINUTES - 7 SEPTEMBER 2022 
 
 

 

 
3 
 

The Executive Director of Economic Growth and Neighbourhood Services submitted a 
report on the above application. 
 
Comments and objections were received and considered. 
 
Objector Dave Jenkins and Angela Banks representing the applicant attended the meeting 
and addressed the Committee on this application. 
 
Resolved – 
 

(1) That the Assistant Director of Planning, Transport and Regulatory Services 
be authorised to grant full planning permission for application 211636/FUL, 
subject to completion of a S106 legal agreement by 7 October 2022 (unless a 
later date be agreed by the Assistant Director of Planning, Transport and 
Regulatory Services) to secure the Heads of Terms set out in the report; 

 
(2) That, in the event of the requirements set out not being met, the Assistant 

Director of Planning, Transport and Regulatory Services be authorised to 
refuse permission; 

 
(3) That planning permission be subject to the conditions and informatives 

recommended. 
 
43. 220463/FUL - UNIT 8 STADIUM WAY  
 
Change of use of vacant unit to use as an indoor climbing/bouldering centre (Use Class 
E(d)), minor amendments to building elevations/entrances, provision of cycle/bin storage 
and associated works 
 
The Executive Director for Economic Growth and Neighbourhood Services submitted a 
report on the above application. 
 
Comments were received and considered. 
 
Resolved –  
 
 That planning permission for application 220463/FUL be granted, subject to the 

conditions and informative as recommended. 
 
44. 220637/FUL - SCOURS LANE, TILEHURST  
 
Proposed development of a Drive-Through restaurant (Use Class E (a,b) and Sui Generis 
Hot Food Take Away, Car Parking, enhanced landscaping and Access Arrangements 
 
The Executive Director of Economic Growth and Neighbourhood Services submitted a 
report on the above application.  An update report was tabled at the meeting which set 
out clarifications of the suitability, in policy terms, of the location of this retail-type use.  

Page 9



PLANNING APPLICATIONS COMMITTEE MEETING MINUTES - 7 SEPTEMBER 2022 
 
 

 

 
4 
 

It also explained that the site of the application did not include the concrete cattle 
trough on Scours Lane which was considered to be a ‘Non-Designated Heritage Asset’.   
 
At the meeting a verbal update was given to amend the recommended reason for refusal 
relating to the loss of undesignated open space to include reference to severing the 
junction between two Green Links, and to add a second reason for refusal relating to the 
lack of a suitable s106 legal agreement/unilateral undertaking to ensure that the 
proposed mitigating landscaping and wildlife habitat enhancements would be capable of 
being delivered and thereafter maintained. 
 
Comments and objections were received and considered. 
 
Kentwood Ward Councillor Glenn Dennis attended the meeting and addressed the 
Committee on this application. 
 
Resolved – 
 

(1) That application 220637/FUL be refused for the following reasons: 
 

a) The proposed development would result in the loss of undesignated open space 
that has not been previously developed and which currently makes a positive 
contribution to the character, appearance and environmental quality of the 
area due to its openness, undeveloped character and green vegetated 
appearance.  As such the proposed development would be harmful to the 
character and appearance of the area contrary to Policies CC7 (Design and the 
Public Realm) and EN8 (Undesignated Open Space) of the Reading Borough 
Local Plan (2019).  Further, the application site includes the junction of two 
Green Links, as per Policy EN12 and the development will, by virtue of its 
location and the nature of the development, fragment these links.  The 
proposal will therefore not maintain, protect, consolidate, extend or enhance 
the green network and is therefore contrary to paragraphs 174 and 175 of the 
NPPF and policies (Biodiversity and the Green Network) of the Reading Borough 
Local Pl
[...]
al planning service budget and 

Councillor costs. 
  
10. BACKGROUND PAPERS 

Reading Borough Council Planning Code of Conduct.  
 
 Page 14



 
 
 
 
 
 
APPENDIX 1 
 
Potential Site Visit List:  
Ward: Abbey 
Application reference: 221235 
Application type: Full Planning Approval 
Site address: 138-144 Friar Street, Reading, RG1 1EX  
Proposal: Demolition of No’s 138-141 & 142-143 Friar St, partial demolition of No. 144 Friar St and 
erection of ground, mezzanine and 1st to 6th floor (7 storey) hotel building with 163 bedspaces (Class 
C1), with ancillary ground floor lounge, bar and restaurant and associated works.      
Reason for Committee item: Major Application  
  
 

Ward: Redlands 
Application reference: 221162 
Application type: Full Planning Approval 
Site address: Land Adjacent, 300 Kings Road, Reading  
Proposal: Construction of a part five part three storey building of 14 residential apartments (C3) and 
associated under croft car parking         
Reason for Committee item: Major Application 
 
 
 
APPENDIX 2  
 
Previously Agreed Site Visits: 
 

- 220189 - 205-213 Henley Road 
- 220409 - Caversham Park 
- 211714 - 70-78 Wokingham Road 
- 220123 - 9 Eldon Square 

- 212037 - land adjacent to Reading Sewage and Treatment 
Works, Island Road – Arranged for 29th September 

Page 15



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

READING BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

REPORT BY EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR OF ECONOMIC GROWTH AND 
NEIGHBOURHOOD SERVICES 

 

TO: PLANNING APPLICATIONS COMMITTEE 
  

DATE: 5 OCTOBER 2022 
 

 
 

TITLE: PLANNING APPEALS 
  

AUTHOR: Julie Williams 
 

TEL: 0118 9372461 
 

JOB TITLE:       Planning Manager  E-MAIL: Julie.Williams@reading.gov.uk 
 
1. PURPOSE AND SUMMARY OF REPORT 
 
1.1 To report notifications received from the Planning Inspectorate on the 

status of various planning appeals. 
 
2. RECOMMENDED ACTION 
 
2.1 That you note the appeals received and the method of determination as 

listed in Appendix 1 of this report. 
 
2.2 T
[...]
ent) Order 2016. 

 
 

Page 24



Table 1 - Applications received since 24rd August 2022 to 23rd September 2022 

 
Table 2 - Applications decided since 24rd August 2022 to 23rd September 2022 
 

Type: How many received since last 
report: 

Loss in possible fee income: 

Householder Prior Approvals 1 £110 
Class E Prior Approvals 3 £6154 

Demolition Prior Approval 0 0 
Solar Equipment Prior 

Approval 
0 0 

Prior Notification 0 n/a 
Telecommunications Prior 

Approval 
2 n/a 

Dwellings on detached block 
of flats 

0 0 

Householder Additional 
Storey 

0 0 

New dwellinghouses on 
terrace/detached buildings 

2 £2816 

Demolition of buildings and 
construction of new 

dwelling 

1 £128 

Prior approval to mixed use 
including flats 

2 £1656 

TOTAL 11 £10,864 

Type: Approved Refused Not 
Required 

Withdrawn Non 
Determination 

Householder Prior 
Approvals 

1 0 1 1 0 

Class E Prior Approvals 2 0 0 0 0 
Demolition Prior Approval 0 0 0 0 0 
Solar Equipment Prior 
Approval 

0 0 0 0 0 

Prior Notification/ Other  0 0 0 0 0 
Telecommunications Prior 
Approval 

1 1 0 0 0 

Dwellings on detached 
block of flats 

0 0 0 0 0 

Householder Additional 
Storey 

0 0 0 0 0 

New dwellinghouses on 
terrace/detached 
buildings 

0 0 0 0 0 

Demolition of buildings 
and construction of new 
dwelling 

0 0 0 0 0 

Prior approval to mixed 
use including flats 

0 0 0 0 0 

TOTAL 4 1 1 1 0 

Page 25



This page is intentionally left blank



 

COMMITTEE REPORT 
 
BY THE EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR OF ECONOMIC GROWTH AND NEIGHBOURHOOD SERVICES 
READING BOROUGH COUNCIL                                                            
PLANNING APPLICATIONS COMMITTEE: 5 OCTOBER 2022 
 
Ward: Redlands 
Proposal: Objection to a Tree Preservation Order  
 
RECOMMENDATION 
 
That the Tree Preservation Order be confirmed. 
 
 
1. PURPOSE AND SUMMARY OF REPORT  
 
1.1 To report to Committee an objection to Tree Preservation Order No. 4/22 

relating to 24 Eldon Road, Reading (copy of TPO plan attached – Appendix 
1). 

 
2. BACKGROUND 
 
2.1 The property sits within the Eldon Square Conservation Area.  Where tree 

works are proposed within a Conservation Area, 6-weeks prior Notification 
of tree works (a Section 211 Notice) is required to be submitted to the Local 
Planning Authority (LPA). 

 
2.2 On 24 June 2022, a Notice of intention to fell the Monterey cypress was 

received (ref 220929/TCA).  Officers did not accept the reasons for felling 
as being justified and considered the tree to provide high amenity value, 
contributing to the Conservation Area.  A copy of the formal response is 
provided in Appendix 2. 

 
2.3 A TPO was served 27 July 2022 in order to prevent the felling; a TPO being 

the only way in which an LPA can prevent felling once Notice is received. 
 
3. RESULT OF CONSULTATION 
 
3.1 An objection to the Tree Preservation Order has been made by the 

neighbour at 22 Eldon Place, based on the following: 

3.1.1 Trees should not be allowed to grow any taller than their distance from the 
building to protect the foundations. 

3.1.2 The tree is oversized compared to the volume of trees in the area. 

3.1.3 The tree’s growth extends towards their property and is reaching into the 
guttering leading to issues with the drainage system and subsequent 
expenses. 

3.1.4 Excessive winds earlier this year caused shedding of foliage and small 
branches on the roof and surrounding area. Extreme weather events such as 
this are suggested to be more common in the future, and damage caused 
from the actual impact of parts of the tree coming down presents a 
significant encumbrance to health and safety to the premises and its 
occupants (the houses down Eldon place are situated quite close together). 
Any damage caused by this tree (property or life) could be extremely 
expensive and possibly life changing. 

Page 27

Agenda Item 7



 

3.1.5 The concern that this Tree Preservation Order will affect valuation and 
selling of the property in the
[...]
 without the need 
for professional input. The provision of technical / professional reports is 
required when significant works or felling is proposed. When significant tree 
works are necessary, it is strongly recommended that a professional tree 
surgeon is hired anyway, as such works should not be undertaken by 
untrained personnel due to their dangerous nature – thus the challenge of 
contracting a professional is not warranted solely, if at all, by the presence 
of a TPO. 

   
4. CONCLUSION AND RECOMMENDATION 
 
4.1 Officers consider that the TPO is warranted and does not unduly impact on 

the objector’s property, with there being scope to prune to alleviate 
concerns.  The recommendation is therefore to confirm the TPO. 

 
5. LEGAL IMPLICATIONS 
 
5.1 Preparing, serving confirmation and contravention of TPO’s are services 

dealt with by the Council’s Legal Section. 
 
6.  FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS 
 

Page 29



 

6.1 None. 
 
7. EQUAL OPPORTUNITIES IMPLICATIONS 
 
7.1 None. 
 
8. SUSTAINABILITY IMPLICATIONS 
 
8.1 The aim of the TPO’s is to secure trees of high amenity value for present 

and future generations to enjoy.  Trees also have high environmental 
benefits through their absorption of polluted air and creation of wildlife 
habitats. 

 
9. BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS 
 
9.1 Register of Tree Preservation Orders 
 
9.2 Plan of TPO 4/22, relating to 24 Eldon Road, Reading (Appendix 1) 

 
9.3 Decision notice for Tree Works Notice 220929 (Appendix 2) 
 
 
Officer: Sarah Hanson 
 
 

  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 30



 

 
 
Appendix 1 – TPO 4/22 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 31



 

 
Appendix 2 – Decision Notice for 220929/TCA 
 
 

 

Page 32



 

 
 

  

Page 33



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

COMMITTEE REPORT 
BY THE DIRECTOR OF ECONOMIC GROWTH AND NEIGHBOURHOOD SERVICES 
READING BOROUGH COUNCIL                                                            
PLANNING APPLICATIONS COMMITTEE: 5 October 2022 

 
Ward:  Abbey  
Appl
[...]
nt windows in terms of facilitating 
the continued occupation and wider upkeep of the building as a dwelling within 
the conservation area are considered to outweigh the very minor level of harm 
identified.  

Page 49



 
 

 
7.2 The development is considered to adhere to the relevant policies of the 

Development Plan as set out in the Appraisal section of this report above. 
Therefore, the application is recommended for approval subject to the conditions 
set out in the recommendation box at the top of this report.  

 
Drawings and Documents Considered Submitted: 

 
 - Renaissance – Window Specification 
 - Location Plan ref. BK182989 
 Received by the Local Planning Authority on 19th July 2022 
 
   Case Officer: Matt Burns 
 
 
Plans and Drawings: 
 
  

Page 50



 
 

 

 
 
 
 
  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 51



 
 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
  
 
 
 
 
 

Page 52



 
 

 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 53



 
 

 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
  
 
 

Page 54



 
 

 
 
 
 
 

 

Page 55



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 COMMITTEE REPORT  
BY THE EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR FOR ECONOMIC GROWTH AND NEIGHBOURHOOD SERVICES   
READING BOROUGH COUNCIL                                                            
PLANNING APPLICATIONS COMMITTEE: 5 October 2022 
 
Ward: Battle 
App No.: 220776/FUL 
Address: Land at 362 Oxford Road, Reading, RG30 1AQ 
Proposals: Erection of a mixed-use development comprising two commercial units 
on the ground floor (157.5 sqm), 26 residential units, associated landscaping, car 
and cycle parking. 
Applicant: Stonegate Homes (Reading) Ltd 
Deadline: 25 August 2022  (extension tbc) 
 
RECOMMENDATION: 
 
Delegate to the Head of Planning, Development and Regulatory Services (HPDRS) to:  
i) GRANT full planning permission, subject to the satisfactory completion of a s106 legal 
agreement or  
ii) Refuse full planning permission if the legal agreement is not completed by 7th December 
2022 (unless officers on behalf of th
[...]
pproval on 
that basis.  

 
7.2 The current application diminishes the benefits by introducing an element 

of additional harm to be weighed within the overall balance in terms of the 
failure to meet identified housing need due to the shortfall in Affordable 
Housing proposed (11.5% instead of 30%). The provision of an (albeit lesser) 
amount of affordable housing on site should nevertheless be given some 
weight, as should the safeguards offered by default and deferred payment 
mechanisms in the event that profitability increases against predicted 
levels.  In this particular instance officers are particularly mindful of the 
regeneration benefits of bringing this long-term vacant site forward for 
development, as well as the wider benefits previously identified under the 
extant permission. On balance, it is considered that the harm arising from 
the shortfall in Affordable Housing is marginally outweighed by the overall 
benefits and that permission should be granted on that basis as set out in 
the recommendation at the head of this report. 

 
 

Case Officer: Steve Vigar 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 85



 

 
 
 
Drawings 
 

 
Ground Floor Plan 
 
 
 

 
Typical Floorplan (2nd Floor) 

Page 86



 

 
 
 

 
North and west street elevation 
 
 
 
 

 
South and east street elevation 

 
 
 
 

Page 87



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

COMMITTEE REPORT 
 
BY THE EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR FOR ECONOMIC GROWTH AND NEIGHBOURHOOD SERVICES   
READING BOROUGH COUNCIL                                                            
PLANNING APPLICATIONS COMMITTEE: 5 October 2022 
 
 
Ward: Whitley 
Application No.212037/REG3 
Address: Land adjacent to Reading Sewage and Treatments Works, Island Road, Reading 
Proposal: A gypsy and traveller transit site intended for short-term use while in transit. It 
will comprise 7 pitches, bin store, outdoor seating area, play area, and a new access onto 
Island Road. Each pitch comprises a kitchen/t
[...]

• Having a transit site available, it 
would mean the council has greater 
legal powers to deal with any 
unauthorised encampments.  

 
  
 
  

  

 
 

 

Page 151



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	 Key to Coding
	1 Minutes
	4 Potential Site Visits for Committee Items
	5 Planning Appeals
	6 Applications for Prior Approval
	7 Objection to a Tree Preservation Order - 24 Eldon Road
	8 221049/HOU - 33 Jesse Terrace
	9 220776/FUL - Land At 362 Oxford Road
	10 212037/REG3 - Land adjacent to Reading Sewage and Treatment Works, Island Road
	COMMITTEE REPORT
	Gypsy and Traveller site Appendix 1 consultation responses
	DC24	EV CHARGING POINTS
	Noise impact on development
	Air Quality - Increased exposure
		CO4	REMEDIATION SCHEME (TO BE SUBMITTED)
		CO5	REMEDIATION SCHEME (IMPLEMENT AND VERIFICATION)
		CO6	UNIDENTIFIED CONTAMINATION

	Introduction
	It is worth firstly being aware for clarity that RBC Planning Policy led some of the early site identification and appraisal work that is cited in this planning application, and it was in a document prepared by RBC Planning Policy that this site was first identified as a potential location for gypsy and traveller use.
	Relevant planning policies
	Need for development
	Identification of site
	Principle of development
	Flood risk
	Vulnerability classification
	Sequential and Exception Test

	AWE Burghfield
	Conclusion

	Gypsy Transit Site public objection issues Appendix 2




Minutes of the meeting


PLANNING APPLICATIONS COMMITTEE MEETING MINUTES - 5 OCTOBER 2022 
 
 

 
1 
 

 
Present: Councillor Lovelock (Chair); 

 
 Councillors Leng (Vice-Chair), Carnell, Emberson, Ennis, Gavin, 

Hornsby-Smith, Moore, Page, Robinson, Rowland, Williams and 
Yeo 
 

 
RESOLVED ITEMS 

 
45. MINUTES  
 
The Minutes of the meeting held on 7 September 2022 were agreed as a correct record 
and signed by the Chair. 
 
46. POTENTIAL SITE VISITS FOR COMMITTEE ITEMS  
 
The Executive Director for Economic Growth and Neighbourhood Services submitted a 
schedule of applications to be considered at future meetings of the Committee to enable 
Councillors to decide which sites, if any, they wished to visit prior to determining the 
relevant applications, and a list of previously agreed site visits. 
 
Resolved –  
 
 That the under-mentioned application, together with any additional applications 

which the Assistant Director of Planning, Transport and Public Protection Services 
might consider appropriate, be the subject of an accompanied site visit: 

 
221235/FUL – 138-144 FRIAR STREET 
Demolition of No’s 138-141 & 142-143 Friar St, partial demolition of No. 144 Friar 
St and erection of ground, mezzanine and 1st to 6th floor (7 storey) hotel building 
with 163 bedspaces (Class C1), with ancillary ground floor lounge, bar and 
restaurant and associated works. 

 
47. PLANNING APPEALS  
 
(i) New Appeals 
 
The Executive Director for Economic Growth and Neighbourhood Services submitted a 
schedule giving details of notification received from the Planning Inspectorate regarding 
three planning appeals, the method of determination for which she had already 
expressed a preference in accordance with delegated powers, which was attached as 
Appendix 1 to the report.   
 
(ii) Appeals Recently Determined 
 
The Executive Director of Economic Growth and Neighbourhood Services submitted a 
schedule giving details of two decisions that had been made by the Secretary of State, or 



PLANNING APPLICATIONS COMMITTEE MEETING MINUTES - 5 OCTOBER 2022 
 
 

 

 
2 
 

by an Inspector appointed for the purpose, which was attached as Appendix 2 to the 
report. 
 
(iii) Reports on Appeal Decisions 
 
There were no appeal decision reports submitted. 
 
Resolved –  
 
(1) That the new appeals, as set out in Appendix 1, be noted; 
 
(2) That the outcome of the recently determined appeals, as set out in Appendix 2, be 

noted. 
 
48. APPLICATIONS FOR PRIOR APPROVAL  
 
The Executive Director for Economic Growth and Neighbourhood Services submitted a 
report giving details in Table 1 of eleven prior approval applications received, and in 
Table 2 of seven applications for prior approval decided, between 24 August and 23 
September 2022. 
 
Resolved – That the report be noted. 
 
49. OBJECTION TO A TREE PRESERVATION ORDER - 24 ELDON ROAD  
 
The Executive Director of Economic Growth and Neighbourhood Services submitted a 
report on an objection to Tree Preservation Order No. 4/22 relating to 24 Eldon Road.  A 
copy of the TPO plan was attached to the report at Appendix 1. 
 
The report noted that the property sat within the Eldon Square Conservation Area and 
that six weeks prior notification was required to be submitted to the Local Planning 
Authority where tree works were proposed within a Conservation Area.  On 24 June 2022, 
a Notice of intention to fell the Monterey cypress had been received.  Officers had not 
accepted the reasons for felling as being justified and considered the tree to provide high 
amenity value, contributing to the Conservation Area.  A TPO had been served on 27 July 
2022 in order to prevent the felling and a copy of the formal response was attached to 
the report at Appendix 2. 
 
The report summarised an objection to the TPO that had been made by the neighbour at 
22 Eldon Place and set out officer comments in response.  It concluded that the TPO was 
warranted and did not unduly impact on the objector’s property, with there being scope 
to prune the tree to alleviate concerns.  The recommendation was therefore to confirm 
the TPO. 
 
Resolved – 
 
 That the Tree Preservation Order be confirmed. 
 



PLANNING APPLICATIONS COMMITTEE MEETING MINUTES - 5 OCTOBER 2022 
 
 

 

 
3 
 

50. 221049/HOU - 33 JESSE TERRACE  
 
Replacement of wooden windows with uPVC (retrospective) 
 
The Executive Director of Economic Growth and Neighbourhood Services submitted a 
report on the above application. 
 
Comments and objections were received and considered. 
 
Objector Evelyn Williams, representing Reading Conservation Area Advisory Committee, 
and the applicant Jon Henshall, attended the meeting and addressed the Committee on 
this application. 
 
The Committee noted that the handling of the application raised concerns around the 
2004 Article 4 Direction for Jesse Terrace and requested a report back to a future 
meeting. 
 
Resolved – 
 

(1) That retrospective planning permission for application 221049/FUL be 
granted, subject to the conditions and informatives as recommended; 

 
(2) That a report be submitted to a future meeting of the Committee on the 

concerns raised regarding the 2004 Article 4 Direction covering Jesse 
Terrace, including the clarity of the requirements and its availability and 
visibility on the Council’s website. 

 
51. 220776/FUL - LAND AT 362 OXFORD ROAD  
 
Erection of a mixed-use development comprising two commercial units on the ground 
floor (157.5 sqm), 26 residential units, associated landscaping, car and cycle parking. 
  
The Executive Director of Economic Growth and Neighbourhood Services submitted a 
report on the above application. 
  
Comments were received and considered. 
  
Resolved – 
  
          That planning permission for application 220776/FUL be refused for the following 

reason: 
  

          That in the absence of a completed legal agreement to secure an 
acceptable amount of Affordable Housing, the proposal fails to contribute 
adequately to the housing needs of Reading Borough and the need to 
provide sustainable mixed and balanced communities. As such the proposal 
is contrary to Policy H3 of the Reading Borough Local Plan 2019 and 
Affordable Housing Supplementary Planning Document 2021. 



PLANNING APPLICATIONS COMMITTEE MEETING MINUTES - 5 OCTOBER 2022 
 
 

 

 
4 
 

 
52. 212037/REG3 - LAND ADJACENT TO READING SEWAGE AND TREATMENT WORKS, 

ISLAND ROAD  
 
A gypsy and traveller transit site intended for short-term use while in transit. It will 
comprise 7 pitches, bin store, outdoor seating area, play area, and a new access onto 
Island Road. Each pitch comprises a kitchen/toilet block and space for two caravans and 
two cars. 
 
The Executive Director of Economic Growth and Neighbourhood Services submitted a 
report on the above application.  Attached to the report at Appendix 1 were the 
consultation responses received from statutory consultees and at Appendix 2 a summary 
of the public consultation responses with comments from officers.  An update report was 
tabled at the meeting which set out additional information on flood risk and on the 
assessment of potential gypsy and traveller transit sites that had resulted in this site 
being identified. 
 
Comments and objections were received and considered. 
 
Objector Adam Boulding, Rob Shrimplin the applicant’s agent, and Daryn Inston also 
representing the applicant, attended the meeting and addressed the Committee on this 
application. 
 
Resolved – 
 

(1) That, pursuant to Regulation 3 of the Town and Country Planning General 
Regulations 1992, the carrying out of the development 212037/REG3 with 
temporary planning permission for 10 years be authorised, subject to the 
conditions and informatives as set out in the original report, with an 
additional condition regarding one toilet unit being an accessible toilet and 
an additional informative that the future use of the site after expiry of the 
temporary planning permission be reported to the Committee at the 
appropriate time; 

 
(2) That the detailed landscaping scheme, the ecological mitigation scheme, 

the site management plan and the details of boundary treatment including 
noise suppression characteristics (recommended conditions 12, 13, 15 and 
18) be submitted to a future meeting of the Committee for approval prior to 
commencement of the development, and that the site decommissioning plan 
(recommended Condition 2) be submitted to a meeting of the Committee 
for approval at the appropriate time; 

 
(3) That prior to occupation of the site Environmental Protection be requested 

to submit an updated air quality assessment to the relevant Committee. 
 
 
 
(The meeting started at 6.30 pm and closed at 8.46 pm) 


